

ANNUAL REPORT

**Theta Alternatives Pool
(formerly: Theta Distressed Credit Opportunities Pool)**

Year ended 31 December 2024

Table of contents

General information	3
Key figures	4
Fund Manager report.....	5
Financial statements	10
Balance sheet as at 31 December	10
Profit and loss statement.....	11
Statement of cash flows	12
Notes to the financial statements.....	13
Other Information	24

General information

Fund Manager

Theta Capital Management B.V. (Effective from 21 December 2024)
Concertgebouwplein 19
1071 LM Amsterdam
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 5722733

Legal Owner

Stichting Juridisch Eigenaar TDCOP
Concertgebouwplein 19
1071 LM Amsterdam
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 5722733

Legal and Tax Counsel

Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Beethovenstraat 545
1083 HK Amsterdam
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 3017300

Administrator

Apex Fund Services (Netherlands) B.V.
Van Heuven Goedhartlaan 935 A, Room 6
1181 LD Amstelveen
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 2254 592
ssq@apexfs.com

Depository

Northern Trust Global Services SE
Claude Debussylaan 18A
1082 MD Amsterdam
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 7941000

Independent Auditor

RSM Netherlands Accountants N.V.
Mt. Lincolnweg 40
1030 SN, Amsterdam
The Netherlands

Key figures

	2024	2023	2022	2021 ¹
Class A USD Participations				
Net Asset Value	10,933,863	10,133,594	10,087,345	10,256,468
Outstanding participations	8,018.27	8,393.27	8,518.27	8,518.27
Net Asset Value per participation	1,363.61	1,207.34	1,184.20	1,204.05
Class B USD Participations				
Net Asset Value	17,299,502	37,693,386	37,304,362	37,905,244
Outstanding participations	12,982.81	31,816.24	32,014.93	31,905.65
Net Asset Value per participation	1,332.49	1,184.72	1,165.21	1,188.04
Total for the Fund				
Net Asset Value	28,233,365	47,826,980	47,391,707	48,161,712
Outstanding participations	21,001.08	40,209.51	40,533.20	40,423.92
Investment result				
Direct income from investments	26,979	56,420	-	-
Change in value	3,370,840	1,049,014	(571,706)	7,931,464
Other results	42,422	91,257	39,752	67
Costs	(379,791)	(382,656)	(363,051)	(1,031,171)
Total investment result	3,060,450	814,035	(895,005)	6,900,360
Investment result per participation Class A USD²				
Direct income from investments	1.35	1.41	-	-
Change in value	169.46	26.22	(14.34)	221.84
Other results	2.13	2.29	0.99	0.00
Costs	(15.65)	(7.03)	(6.50)	(17.49)
Total investment result per participation	157.29	22.89	(19.85)	204.35
Investment result per participation Class B USD²				
Direct income from investments	1.32	1.39	-	-
Change in value	164.53	25.88	(14.08)	216.48
Other results	2.07	2.25	0.98	0.00
Costs	(20.89)	(10.11)	(9.64)	(31.51)
Total investment result per participation	147.03	19.41	(22.74)	184.97

¹ The reported results cover the period from 1 July 2020 through 31 December 2021.

² The result per participation is calculated using the average number of outstanding participations during the reporting period.

Fund Manager report

Theta Alternatives Pool (formerly Theta Distressed Credit Opportunities Pool) – Fund Manager report 2024

In 2024, the Theta Alternatives Pool ("TAP"), previously known as Theta Distressed Credit Opportunities Pool ("TDCOP"), delivered strong, consistent performance, generating net annual returns of +12.94% (Class A shares) and +12.47% (Class B shares). TAP achieved these returns with exceptionally low volatility (annualized 1.42%), resulting in a risk-adjusted return of approximately 9.12. Since inception on July 1, 2020, TAP has produced annualized returns of +7.14% (Class A) and +6.59% (Class B), outperforming benchmarks such as the HFRX Global Hedge Fund Index (+3.38%) and the iShares High Yield ETF (+4.60%). The fund maintained its strategy of delivering uncorrelated returns, reflected in a beta to the S&P 500 of just 0.01 in 2024. TAP and three of its six underlying managers recorded positive returns in every month of the year.

Effective January 1, 2025, TAP expanded its mandate to include a broader array of compelling alternative strategies. This strategic shift aims to enhance diversification and alpha generation while preserving rigorous risk management and downside protection.

Among underlying managers, VR Global was again the top contributor (+32.44%), benefiting significantly from its Argentina-focused strategy amid market optimism following President Javier Milei's policy implementations and the successful \$20.6 billion Tax Amnesty program. AG Mortgage Value Partners also performed well (+11.07%), consistently positive throughout the year due to its focus on investment-grade structured credit positions, including Commercial Mortgage Backed Securities, Trust Preferred Securities, Collateralized Debt Obligations, and Credit Risk Transfer positions.

Performance within residential mortgage-backed securities (RMBS) was mixed. Ski Time Square experienced headwinds due to specific sub-prime exposures, despite overall market improvements. Conversely, Waterfall Victoria (+8.58%) benefited from strategic private securitizations, successfully recovering its reverse mortgage positions impacted by issuer defaults in 2023. In October 2024, we added GoldenTree Select Fund, which ended the year up +12.21%. GoldenTree has consistently been a top-decile performer since its inception, outperforming all credit benchmarks through dynamic allocations to credit-themed opportunities across loans, bonds, structured credit, distressed situations, and special situations. We believe this addition further diversifies TAP's credit exposure.

Looking ahead to 2025, a year expected to bring heightened market volatility under a new U.S. administration, TAP is well-positioned. The addition of Point72 on January 1, 2025, a best-in-class multi-strategy manager, strengthens the Fund's ability to generate uncorrelated alpha. Alongside GoldenTree, Point72 enhances overall portfolio resilience and diversification. We anticipate experienced managers like VR Global will continue identifying attractive macro-driven and distressed opportunities.

Finally, we were proud that TAP (under its former TDCOP identity) was honored with the EuroHedge Award 2024 for Best Fund of Hedge Funds (up to \$1bn), recognizing our successful strategy and exceptional manager selection. Our focus remains on identifying unique, high-quality managers across diverse strategies. We thank you for your continued trust.

Risk management and willingness to take risks

In the table below we list the various risks to which investors in the Fund are exposed and we discuss the measures applied to manage these risks and their potential impact on the Fund's NAV.

Sorts of risks	Risk hedged	Measures applied and expected effectiveness	Expected impact on 2025 NAV if risk materializes	Impact on 2024 NAV	Adjustments to risk management in 2024?
Price risk	No	Portfolio risk management as described in "Investment objective, policy and processes" is applied and is expected to limit the price risk to a degree in line with the return objectives.	As return volatility implies, we expect a 95% chance of NAV not declining by more than 7% (2 standard deviations below the mean) in a given year.	The risk was reasonable and comparable to prior years and remained well within the expected range.	No
Interest rate risk	No	The fund has no direct interest-bearing financial instruments except for cash at bank which is limited to a couple of percent. Therefore, the Fund is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. The underlying managers may take interest rate risk which we expect them to manage accordingly.	None	None	No
Sorts of risks					

Price risk	No	Portfolio risk management as described in "Investment objective, policy and processes" is applied and is expected to limit the price risk to a degree in line with the return objectives.	As return volatility implies, we expect a 95% chance of NAV not declining by more than 7% (2 standard deviations below the mean) in a given year.	The risk was reasonable and comparable to prior years and remained well within the expected range.	No
Interest rate risk	No	The fund has no direct interest-bearing financial instruments except for cash at bank which is limited to a couple of percent. Therefore, the Fund is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. The underlying managers may take interest rate risk which we expect them to manage accordingly.	None	None	No

(continued) Sorts of risks	Risk hedged	Measures applied and expected effectiveness	Expected impact on 2025 NAV if risk materializes	Impact on 2024 NAV	Adjustments to risk management in 2024?
Foreign Exchange Risk	No	None	None	No impact	No
Liquidity Risk	No	Liquidity risk is mitigated by investing in hedge funds that offer sufficiently liquid redemption terms that we expect to meet at all times. Liquidity is also stress tested.	We would not expect an NAV impact if this risk would materialize. It could trigger the fund gate delaying the redemption window for exiting participants.	No impact	No
Credit Risk	No	The fund has cash held at the fund's bank account. The cash amount is limited.	In theory the fund could lose the amount held as cash. In practice we expect to keep cash limited to a couple of percent of NAV at any time.	No impact	No
Operational Risk	No	This risk is mitigated by having strict operational procedures in place to address identified operational risk items, by employing clear segregation of duties amongst all identified staff and selecting service providers to the Fund with operational procedures to mitigate the operational risks identified.	Negligible	No impact	No
Legal Risk	No	This fund has a detailed plan in place to meet those identified obligations.	Negligible	No impact	No

General principles of remuneration policy

Theta Capital Management B.V. maintains a careful, controlled and sustainable remuneration policy. The remuneration policy is consistent with and contributes to a sound and effective risk management and does not encourage risk taking beyond what is acceptable for Theta Capital Management B.V. or the funds under management.

The remuneration policy consists of a fixed and variable component that is at the discretion of management. There is a total of 11.20 FTEs who work for Theta Capital Management. The aggregate personnel cost for employees totalled EUR 1,189,175 (2023: EUR 923,497). The variable component of the personnel costs to Theta Capital Management amounted to EUR 147,336 (2023: EUR 107,763). There are no employees for which the total remuneration is greater than 1 million euro.

SFDR Statement

As per 10 March 2021 the EU Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (SFDR) has come into force. In the context of the SFDR, the Fund has been classified as an Article 6 fund. The investments of the Fund do not take into account the EU criteria for environmentally sustainable economic activities.

Control Statement

We declare as the manager of the Fund to have an AO/IB that meets the requirements of the “Wet op het Financiële Toezicht” and the “Besluit gedragstoezicht financiële ondernemingen (‘Bgfo’)”.

We have not identified any internal control measures that do not meet the requirements of article 115y of the Bgfo and as such we declare that the operations in the year 2023 functioned effectively as described.

During 2024 we have updated and improved our AO/IB. Fundamentally we have not changed the processes, however we feel the updated version is more complete. This version has also been reviewed, and is monitored on an ongoing basis, by our external compliance officer, especially with respect to regulatory updates.

Theta Capital Management B.V.
30 June 2025

Financial statements

Balance sheet as at 31 December

(all amounts in USD)

	Notes	2024	2023
Assets			
Investments	1		
Investment funds		24,557,357	36,008,991
Total of investments		24,557,357	36,008,991
Receivables			
Due from brokers	3	3,434,115	8,315,073
Other receivables and accrued income	4	17,113	31,737
Total of receivables		3,451,228	8,346,810
Other assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	918,352	3,580,611
Total of other assets		918,352	3,580,611
Total assets		28,926,937	47,936,412
Liabilities			
Net asset value	6		
Participations paid in surplus		18,353,525	41,007,590
Revaluation reserve		6,965,944	5,405,584
Other reserve		(146,554)	599,771
Result current year		3,060,450	814,035
Total net asset value		28,233,365	47,826,980
Other liabilities			
Bank overdrafts		142	-
Subscriptions received in advance		500,000	-
Other payables and accrued expenses	8	193,430	109,432
Total other liabilities		693,572	109,432
Total liabilities		28,926,937	47,936,412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Profit and loss statement

(For the year ended 31 December)

(all amounts in USD)

	Notes	2024	2023
Income from investment			
Dividend income		15,936	54,565
Interest income		11,043	1,855
Total income from investments		26,979	56,420
Revaluation of investments	9		
Realised results		1,914,338	2,530,331
Unrealised results		1,456,502	(1,481,317)
Total changes in value		3,370,840	1,049,014
Other results			
Foreign currency translation	10	(415)	1,971
Interest income on cash accounts		42,837	89,286
Total other results		42,422	91,257
Operating expenses			
Management fee	11	(132,162)	(267,954)
Incentive fee		(122,838)	-
Administration fees	13	(24,371)	(23,653)
Depositary fees	14	(20,109)	(20,120)
Brokerage fees and other transaction costs		(4,706)	(4,882)
Audit fees	15	(20,883)	(18,037)
Legal fees		-	(101)
Other expenses		(54,722)	(47,909)
Total operating expenses		(379,791)	(382,656)
Result for the year		3,060,450	814,035

Statement of cash flows

(For the year ended 31 December)

(all amounts in USD)

	Notes	2024	2023
Cash flow from operating activities			
Purchases of investments		(7,143,851)	(6,679,329)
Proceeds from sales of investments		26,847,283	6,687,063
Interest received		58,623	98,462
Dividend received		25,610	44,891
Management and incentive fee paid		(163,999)	(333,663)
Operating expenses paid		(131,587)	(131,904)
Net cash flow used in operating activities		19,492,079	(314,480)
Cash flow from financing activities			
Proceeds from subscriptions to participations		2,000,000	-
Payments for redemption from participations		(24,154,065)	(378,762)
Net cash flow from financing activities		22,154,065	(378,762)
Net cash flow for the year		(2,661,986)	(693,242)
Cash at beginning of the year		3,580,611	4,271,882
Foreign currency translation of cash positions		1,971	1,971
Cash at the end of the year	5	918,210	3,580,611

Notes to the financial statements

General

Theta Alternatives Pool (the "Fund") is organized as a common contractual fund (fonds voor gemene rekening) under the laws of The Netherlands. The Fund was incorporated on 26 June 2020 and commenced operations on 1 July 2020.

The Fund is called a pool as we see it as a small collection of specialist managers providing access to a 'pool' of talent.

The Fund aims to provide investors with an investment vehicle which targets above average returns of 10%+ per annum on a five-year investment horizon by allocating to a pool of 4-8 hedge funds that focus on investing in dislocated credit instruments and distressed debt and restructuring opportunities.

The Fund is divided in two Classes: Class A and Class B.

The Fund has appointed Theta Capital Management B.V. as its Fund Manager. The Fund Manager is responsible for the execution of the investment policy and for the marketing of the Fund.

The professionals at the Fund Manager have substantial experience with investing in hedge funds. Theta's long history in the strategy secures access to the most successful hedge funds, which are typically highly capacity constrained and very selective as to whom they allow to invest. Theta sources the scarce talent and superior infrastructure required to execute such strategies but limit market risk by focusing on process risk and capturing differentiating risk premia such as complexity premium. Theta ensures a full alignment of interests and long-term staying power and avoids asset gatherers in favour of incentive driven managers. Theta will leverage their extensive industry network to gain access to these capacity constrained opportunities.

The Fund's investment activities are managed by the Fund Manager, with the administration delegated to Apex Fund Services (Netherlands) B.V.

The base currency of the Fund is US dollar.

The Fund Manager authorised these financial statements for issue on 30 June 2025.

Accounting policies

General

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Part 9, Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. The accounting principles of the Fund are summarised below. These accounting principles have all been applied consistently throughout the financial period.

Reporting period

The figures cover the year from 1 January 2024 through 31 December 2024.

Basis of accounting

Valuation of assets and liabilities and determination of the result takes place under the historical cost convention. Unless presented otherwise at the relevant principle for the specific balance sheet item, assets and liabilities are valued according to the cost model.

Measurement currency

The amounts included in the financial statements are denominated in USD, which is the functional and presentation currency.

Receivables

Upon initial recognition the receivables are included at fair value and then valued at amortised cost. The fair value and amortised cost equal the face value. Possible provisions deemed necessary for the risk of doubtful accounts are deducted. These provisions are determined by individual assessment of the receivables.

Investments

Recognition and basis of measurement

All investment securities are initially recognised at cost. After initial recognition the investments will be valued at fair value.

Valuation

Investments in funds (fund-of-fund) will be valued on the basis of the latest available valuation of Investee Funds Interests provided by the administrators of the relevant Investee Fund. In the absence of quoted values or audited net asset value calculations, the valuation of the investments is based on the reported values of the respective funds in which the Fund has a position. Lacking any proper valuation, a fair price will be determined by the Fund Manager.

Gains and losses

Gains and losses are treated as realised for financial statement purposes on the trade date of the transaction closing or offsetting the open position. Unrealised gains and losses are the difference between the value initially recognised and fair value. All gains and losses are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Dividend and interest income

Dividends are recorded on the date that the dividends are declared, gross of applicable withholding taxes. Interest income is recognised on accrual basis.

Translation of foreign currency

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into USD at the rates of exchange prevailing at yearend. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing at the date of the transaction. Realised and unrealised gains and losses on foreign currency transactions are charged or credited to the profit and loss account as foreign currency gains and losses except where they relate to investments where such amounts are included within realised and unrealised gains and losses on investments.

Brokerage/expenses

Commissions payable on opening and closing positions are recognised when the trade is entered into. Expenses are recorded in the period in which they originate. Transaction costs are borne by the Fund and be brought at the charge of the Fund's profit and loss account. Expenses on disposal of investments are deducted from the proceeds of disposal.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the balance sheet and the cash flow statement, cash is defined as cash at banks and brokers. The cash at bank and brokers is valued at face value.

Cash flow statement

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the direct method. The statement of cash flows shows the Fund's cash flows for the year divided into cash flows from operations and financing activities.

Due to the nature of the Fund's operations, cash flows related to the financial instruments are included under operating activities. Cash flows from financing activities include proceeds from subscriptions and payments for redemptions of participations of the Fund.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand form an integral part of the Fund's cash management and are a component of cash and cash equivalents.

The ongoing charges figure (OCF)

The ongoing charges figure contains all costs that have been charged to the Fund for the period 1 January 2024 until 31 December 2024 excluding the transaction costs, interest costs and incentive fees. The ongoing charges figure is calculated by dividing all the costs of the period with the average net asset value. The average net asset value is calculated by adding all the monthly net asset values and divide them by the number of month's used. For the calculation of the OCF, no lookthrough has been applied for investments in other investment funds.

Turnover ratio (TOR)

The turnover ratio is calculated the following way: the sum of all purchases of investments plus the sum of all the sales of investments minus the sum for the subscriptions and redemptions. The total of this number will be divided by the average net asset value of the Fund and multiplied by 100.

Notes to the statement of financial position

1. Investments

The movement of the financial instruments is as follows:

(all amounts in USD)	2024	2023
<i>Investment funds</i>		
Opening balance	36,008,991	40,662,784
Purchases	7,143,851	6,679,329
Sales	(21,966,325)	(12,382,136)
Realised investment result	1,914,338	2,530,331
Unrealised investment result	1,456,502	(1,481,317)
Position as per 31 December	24,557,357	36,008,991

2. Risk management

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument fluctuates as a result of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. Market risk contains market price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk. Where non-monetary financial instruments – for example, equity securities – are denominated in currencies other than the USD, the price initially expressed in foreign currency and then converted into USD also fluctuates because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The paragraph 'Currency risk' sets out how this component of price risk is managed and measured.

The level classification of the Fund's investments at 31 December is as follows:

(all amounts in USD)	2024	2023
Other*	24,557,357	36,008,991
Position as per 31 December	24,557,357	36,008,991

*Valuations based on the NAV communicated by the underlying fund managers, administrators or data vendors.

Market price risk

The total market risk that the Fund bears at 31 December 2024 is the total net financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss in the amount of USD 24,557,357 (2023: USD 36,008,991). If the prices had risen/fallen by 5%, the total financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss would have increased/decreased by USD 1,393,455 (2023: USD 1,800,450).

Currency risk

The Fund may invest in assets denominated in currencies other than its functional currency, the US dollar. Consequently, the Fund is exposed to risks that the exchange rate of the US dollar relative to other currencies may change in a manner which has an adverse effect on the reported value of that portion of the Fund's assets which are denominated in currencies other than the US dollar.

The Fund is not exposed to significant currency risk as all investments are denominated in US dollar.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to fluctuations in the value of, amongst others, fixed-income security resulting from changes in the general level of interest rates. When the general level of interest rates goes up, the prices of fixed-income securities will generally go down and vice versa. Financial assets and liabilities with longer durations tend to be more sensitive to changes in interest rates, usually making them more volatile than securities with shorter durations. The Fund's income and operating cash flows are dependent on changes in market interest rates.

At 31 December 2024, the Fund has no interest (2023: Nil) bearing financial assets except for cash at banks which are subject to normal market related short term interest rates. Therefore, the Fund is not exposed to significant interest rate risks.

Exposure Risks

The Fund allocates to a pool of 4-8 hedge funds that focus on investing in dislocated credit instruments and distressed debt and restructuring opportunities. It may be that a particular manager may not achieve the target returns if they have wrongly analysed a situation. It is expected that the returns profile will differ from broader equity markets.

Custody risk

The Fund's assets are held at Stichting Juridisch Eigenaar TDCOP with Northern Trust Global Services SE as Depository. All long positions are segregated and therefore their counterparty risk should be negligible. The regular cash accounts do result in counterparty risk to the custodian.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Fund may invest in securities or investment funds which can be illiquid and can apply a lock-up for their investors. This might have a pricing and liquidity effect on the Fund and might ultimately lead to a slower redemption process for investors in the Fund. The liquidity of the Fund is monitored by the Fund Manager on an ongoing basis.

The redemption of Participations may be limited to 10% of the Participations in issue on any Dealing Day in any Sub-Fund and the right to redeem may be suspended in the event of market disruption or a breakdown in the means employed to value the assets of the Fund. Class A participations are subject to a 2 year initial hard lockup and Class B participations are subject to a 1 year initial hard lockup.

3. Due from brokers

The amount for due from broker consists of balances at brokers on which no restrictions on the use exist at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

4. Other receivables

(all amounts in USD)

	2024	2023
Dividend receivable	-	9,674
Interest receivable	-	3,818
Due from Management Co.	17,113	18,245
Balance as per 31 December	17,113	31,737

5. Cash and cash equivalents

At 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 no restrictions on the use of cash exist.

6. Net assets value

Total for the Fund	2024		2023	
(all amounts in USD)	Amounts	Number of participations	Amounts	Number of participations
Net assets at beginning of year	47,826,980	40,209.51	47,391,707	40,533.20
Proceeds from participations issued	1,500,000	1,135.60	-	-
Redemptions of participations	(24,154,065)	(20,359.29)	(378,762)	(323.69)
Conversions	-	15.27	-	-
Net change from transactions with participation holders	(22,654,065)	(19,208.42)	(378,762)	(323.69)
Result for the year	3,060,450		814,035	
Net assets at end of year	28,233,365	21,001.09	47,826,980	40,209.51

Class A USD Participations	2024		2023	
(all amounts in USD)	Amounts	Number of participations	Amounts	Number of participations
Net assets at beginning of year	10,133,594	8,393.27	10,087,345	8,518.27
Proceeds from participations issued	750,000	570.00	-	-
Redemptions of participations	(464,561)	(375.00)	(148,069)	(125.00)
Conversions	(776,096)	(570.00)	-	-
Net change from transactions with participation holders	(490,657)	(375.00)	(148,069)	(125.00)
Result for the year	1,290,926		194,318	
Net assets at end of year	10,933,863	8,018.27	10,133,594	8,393.27

Class B USD Participations	2024		2023	
(all amounts in USD)	Amounts	Number of participations	Amounts	Number of participations
Net assets at beginning of year	37,693,386	31,816.24	37,304,362	32,014.94
Proceeds from participations issued	750,000	565.59		
Redemptions of participations	(23,689,504)	(19,984.29)	(230,693)	(198.70)
Conversions	776,096	585.27	-	-
Net change from transactions with participation holders	(22,163,408)	(18,833.43)	(230,693)	(198.70)
Result for the year	1,769,524		619,717	
Net assets at end of year	17,299,502	12,982.81	37,693,386	31,816.24

Conversions are in kind transactions in which participations are moved from one class to another. No cash flows arise when conversions are executed.

(all amounts in USD)

	2024	2023
Participations paid in surplus		
Balance at the beginning of the year	41,007,590	41,386,352
Proceeds from participations issued	1,500,000	-
Redemptions of participations	(24,154,065)	(378,762)
Balance at the end of the year	18,353,525	41,007,590
Revaluation reserve		
Balance at the beginning of the year	5,405,584	5,595,884
Revaluations of illiquid investments	1,560,359	(190,299)
Balance at the end of the year	6,965,944	5,405,584
Other reserve		
Balance at the beginning of the year	599,771	1,304,477
Change in revaluation reserve	(1,560,359)	190,299
Appropriation of result previous year	814,035	(895,005)
Balance at the end of the year	(146,554)	599,771
Result current year		
Balance at the beginning of the year	814,035	(895,005)
To other reserve	(814,035)	895,005
Result current year	3,060,450	814,035
Balance at the end of the year	3,060,450	814,035
Net assets at end of the year	28,233,365	47,826,980

7. Fund's capital

Classes

Participations in different Classes of the Fund relate to the same portfolio of assets and liabilities and differ only in the Net Asset Value, the Incentive Fee and Management Fee potentially to be paid, the remaining lock-up period and the redemption conditions depending on the Class in the Fund. After the end of the first financial year following the expiration of the lock-up period of a particular Series, the Series may be converted into one Series of the same Class in the same Fund.

Subscriptions

The Fund may issue Participations in a Fund in the form of Series of a Class on each particular Dealing Day. Participations in different Classes in a Fund relate to the same portfolio of assets and liabilities and differ only in the Net Asset Value, the Incentive Fee and Management Fee potentially to be paid and the remaining lock-up period. After the end of the first financial year following the expiration of the lock-up period of a particular Class, the Series may be converted into one Series of the Fund.

Redemptions

Participants will have the possibility to redeem Participations starting a (quarterly) Dealing Day following at least 90 calendar days prior written notice given to Theta and subject to a lock-up period, if applicable.

All redemption requests will be executed subject to a 25% investor gate. Each redemption will be redeemed at a price equal to the Net Asset Value of the relevant Series on the Dealing Day on which the redemption is effected. The investor gate will be calculated as 25% of the highest balance of the Participant's holdings in the relevant Series on any of the four Dealing Days immediately preceding the redemption request. Any excess over the amount of the investor gate will be redeemed at the following Dealing Day subject again to the investor gate. For clarity, this means for example that a Participant wishing to redeem 50% of his holdings will have his request met in full over 2 Dealing Days. A 100% redemption will be met in full over 4 Dealing Days.

Once a redemption request has been accepted by Theta, any costs incurred as a result of withdrawal of the redemption request will be charged to the Participant. Theta may limit the redemption of Participations on any Dealing Day to a maximum of 10% of the outstanding Participations in the Sub-Fund on such Dealing Day. In the event Theta invokes its right to limit the redemptions to the 10% threshold, it will allocate the redemptions that will be executed on a pro rata basis.

The minimum Net Asset Value to be redeemed subject to one redemption request should at least equal EUR 100,000 or 100 Participations.

Distributions

Theta shall have sole discretion whether to distribute any income of the Fund or whether to retain it within the Fund. All investment gains, paid out dividends or other distributions by Investee Funds will be reinvested within the Fund. However, Theta has the option to make distributions, these shall be made to Participants in the Fund, pro rata to their Participations.

8. Other liabilities

(all amounts in USD)

	2024	2023
Management fees payable	35,373	67,210
Incentive fees payable	122,838	-
Audit fees payable	18,166	18,406
Administration fees payable	-	6,043
Interest payable	925	-
Custody fees payable	6,498	6,928
Depository fees payable	9,630	10,266
Other liabilities	-	579
Position as per 31 December	193,430	109,432

Notes to the profit and loss statement

9. Revaluation of investments

(all amounts in USD)

	2024	2023
<i>Net realised result on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</i>		
Realised gains on investment funds	2,914,513	2,530,331
Realised losses on investment funds	(1,000,175)	-
Total realised result	1,914,338	2,530,331
<i>Net unrealised result on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss</i>		
Unrealised gains on investment funds	2,264,874	2,060,806
Unrealised losses on investment funds	(808,372)	(3,542,123)
Total unrealised result	1,456,502	(1,481,317)
Total revaluation of investments	3,370,840	1,049,014

10. Foreign currency translation

Realised and unrealised exchange differences consist of realised and unrealised translation gains (losses) on assets and liabilities other than financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and amount to a loss of USD 415 (2023: a gain of USD 1,971).

11. Management fee

The Fund Manager shall be entitled to receive an annual management fee up to a one per cent (1%) of the Net Asset Value of a class. The management fee shall accrue on each dealing day by reference to the Net Asset Value on that day and be paid quarterly in arrears on, the last business day in each of March, June, September and December.

The following management fee percentages are applied per Class:

- Class A 0.350%
- Class B 0.625%

The management fee for the period ended 31 December 2024 amounts to USD 132,164 (2023:USD 267,954).

12. Incentive fee

The Fund Manager shall be intitled to receive an incentive fee. The incentive fee shall be calculated out of each series in respect of each financial year. The incentive fee shall be based on the amount by which the total return exceeded the benchmark return ('hurdle rate'), 5% per annum.

The following incentive fee percentages are applied per Class:

- Class A 5.00%
- Class B 7.50%

The incentive fee for the period ended 31 December 2024 amounts to USD 122,838 (2023: nil).

13. Administration fees

Apex Fund Services (Netherlands) B.V. serves as Administrator of the Fund. The annual fee charged by the Administrator equals 0.05% of the NAV with a minimum fixed fee of € 15,000. All fees are excluding VAT.

The administrator fee for the period ended 31 December 2024 amounts to USD 24,371 (2023: USD 23,653).

14. Depositary expenses

Northern Trust Global Services SE (hereinafter "the Depositary") receives a fixed fee from the Fund as remuneration for the services of the board of the Depositary, equal to USD 16,500 (excluding VAT) per annum.

The depositary expenses for the period ended 31 December 2024 amounts to USD 20,109 (2023: USD 20,120).

15. Audit fees

The Fund appointed RSM Netherlands Accountants N.V. as the Independent Auditor. The annual audit fee charged by the Independent Auditor amounts to USD 20,883 (2023: USD 18,037). The Independent Auditor does not provide any non-audit services to the Fund.

16. Related party

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions or is part of key management of the Fund. The Fund Manager is therefore a related party, please refer to note 11 and 12 for the transactions between the Fund and the Fund Manager.

17. Taxation

The Fund is structured as transparent for Dutch tax purposes. Accordingly, the Fund is not subject to Dutch corporate income tax. From a Dutch tax perspective, the assets and liabilities, as well as the revenues of the Fund are attributed to the individual Unit Holders pro rata to their interest in the Fund.

18. Ongoing charges figure (OCF)

(all amounts in USD)	2024		2023	
	Class A USD	Class B USD	Class A USD	Class B USD
Average net asset value	10,544,647	15,143,188	10,051,092	37,165,211
Total ongoing expenses	86,162	166,085	58,594	319,180
Ongoing charges figure	0.82%	1.10%	0.58%	0.86%
Incentive fee ratio	0.38%	0.54%	0.00%	0.00%

For the calculation of the OCF, no lookthrough has been applied for investments in other investment funds. These indirect expenses are therefore not included in the calculated OCF.

19. Turnover ratio's (TOR)

The turnover ratio for the Fund for the year ended 31 December 2024 is: 0.56% which means 0.0056 times (2023: 39.6% which means 0.396) of the average Net Asset Value is traded besides trades resulting from subscriptions and redemptions.

20. Core business and outsourcing

The following key task has been delegated by the Fund:

Administration

The administration has been outsourced to Apex Fund Services B.V. who carries out the administration of the Fund, including the processing of all investment transactions, processing of revenues and expenses and the preparation of the NAV. It also states, under the responsibility of the AIFM, the interim report and the financial statements of the Fund. For information on the fees of the Administrator refer to note 13.

Fund Manager

Theta Capital Management B.V. is the Fund Manager of the Fund. For information on the fees of the Fund Manager refer to note 10.

21. Proposed appropriation of the result

The result for the year ended 31 December 2024 has been added to the net asset value.

22. Events after reporting date

There are no events after reporting date that have an impact on the situation per balance sheet date.

Amsterdam, 30 June 2025

Fund Manager
Theta Capital Management B.V.

Other Information

Independent Auditor's report

The independent auditor's report has been attached at the end of this report.

RSM Netherlands Accountants N.V.

Mt. Lincolnweg 40
P.O. Box 36310
1020 MH Amsterdam
The Netherlands
T +31 (0)20 635 20 00
www.rsmnl.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To: the participants and the fund manager of Theta Alternatives Pool

Report on the audit of the financial statements 2024 included in the annual report

Our opinion

We have audited the financial statements 2024 of Theta Alternatives Pool based in Amsterdam.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Theta Alternatives Pool as at 31 December 2024 and of its result for 2024 in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

The financial statements comprise:

1. the balance sheet as at 31 December 2024;
2. the profit and loss statement for 2024; and
3. the notes comprising a summary of the accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Basis for our opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 'Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements' section of our report.

We are independent of Theta Alternatives Pool in accordance with the Verordening inzake de onafhankelijkheid van accountants bij assurance-opdrachten (ViO, Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, a regulation with respect to independence) and other relevant independence regulations in the Netherlands. Furthermore we have complied with the Verordening gedrags- en beroepsregels accountants (VGBA, Dutch Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants).

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Report on the other information included in the annual report

The annual report contains other information, in addition to the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Based on the following procedures performed, we conclude that the other information:

- is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements;
- contains all the information regarding the Fund Manager report and the other information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

We have read the other information. Based on our knowledge and understanding obtained through our audit of the financial statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other information contains material misstatements.



By performing these procedures, we comply with the requirements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and the Dutch Standard 720. The scope of the procedures performed is substantially less than the scope of those performed in our audit of the financial statements.

The Fund manager is responsible for the preparation of the other information, including the Fund Manager report of Theta Alternatives Pool in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and other information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Description of responsibilities regarding the financial statements

Responsibilities of the manager of the investment entity for the financial statements

The Fund manager of the investment entity is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Furthermore, the Fund Manager of the investment entity is responsible for such internal control as the manager of the investment entity determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, the Fund Manager of the investment entity is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the financial reporting framework mentioned, the manager of the investment entity should prepare the financial statements using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the manager of the investment entity either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Fund Manager of the investment entity should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern in the financial statements.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objective is to plan and perform the audit engagement in a manner that allows us to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for our opinion.

Our audit has been performed with a high, but not absolute, level of assurance, which means we may not detect all material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, during our audit.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. The materiality affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the effect of identified misstatements on our opinion.



We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional scepticism throughout the audit, in accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethical requirements and independence requirements. Our audit included among others:

- identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the investment entity's internal control;
- evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the manager of the investment entity;
- concluding on the appropriateness of the Fund Managers' use of the going concern basis of accounting, and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause a company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- evaluating the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures; and
- evaluating whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant findings in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Amsterdam, 30 June 2025

RSM Netherlands Accountants N.V.

Digitaal ondertekend door:

Michiel Buiteman
30 juni 2025 16:48 +02:00

M. Buiteman RA

